
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 December 2010 at 6.00 pm 
Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ogunro (Chair) McLennan Mistry 
Hunter (Vice-Chair) Leaman Ms Shaw 
Adeyeye Naheerathan Oladapo 
Beck Clues Cheese 
Colwill Baker BM Patel 
Daly Sheth Van Kalwala 
Hector Aden Al-Ebadi 
Kabir Mitchell Murray Moloney 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss - Democratic Services Manager 
(020) 8937 1353 peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

4 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

5 North West London Hospitals NHS Trust Patient Experience report 
and update on the We Care Patient Experience programme  

 

9 - 40 

 North West London NHS Hospitals Trust has provided the Health 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a report on the We 
Care Patient Experience Programme, and on-going patient experience 
initiatives. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

6 Brent GP commissioning pathfinder  
 

 

 Details to follow. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Director of Strategy, 
Partnership and Improvement 

 

7 Update on Brent Community Services  
 

41 - 50 

 This report concerns NHS Brent’s plans to integrate Brent Community 
Services within Ealing Hospital Trust and to create an Integrated Care 
Organisation. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 



 

3 
 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

8 Respite care services in Brent for people who are carers  
 

51 - 56 

 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a 
report from NHS Brent on respite care services in Brent for people who 
are carers. They have provided a paper for the committee, which is 
included as an appendix to this report.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

9 Recommendations to the Planning Committee  
 

 

 In March 2010, the Health Select Committee made the following 
recommendation to the Planning Committee following discussion on the 
proliferation of hot food take away shops near secondary school 
premises. The select committee recommended that: 
 
“The issue of restricting or reducing the number of hot food takeaways in 
close proximity to schools be referred to the Planning Committee for their 
consideration”. 
 
The Planning Committee considered this recommendation and a report 
on the issue on 20 October. The committee agreed: 
 
“That the appropriate way forward for reviewing the Council’s approach to 
the determination of planning applications for hot-food takeaways was to 
undertake this as part of the preparation of the Development 
Management Policies (DPD)”. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

10 Recommendations to the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee  
 

 

 The following recommendation was passed to the Brent Pension Fund 
Sub Committee about investments in tobacco companies: 
 
“The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends 
that the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee reconsiders the investments 
that Brent Council has in tobacco firms. The overview and scrutiny 
committee does not believe that the council should be investing pension 
fund money in companies that make profits at the expense of peoples’ 

 



 

4 
 

health and that it contradicts the council’s work to promote tobacco 
control and smoking cessation. The committee is encouraged that other 
councils, such as Harrow, have taken a decision to disinvest from these 
firms and hopes that the council can follow their lead particularly as Brent 
is launching its Tobacco Control Strategy on 29 November. Attached is a 
letter from Councillor Hunter who raised the matter, which was printed in 
the Willesden and Brent Times on 21 October”. 
 
The Brent Pension Fund Sub Committee considered the recommendation 
on 30 November. The response to the recommendation was: 
 
“The Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee agreed that its fund managers 
will take investment decisions on the basis of the best interests of the 
Fund, which is held for the best interest of beneficiaries, thus re-affirming 
the policy of the Council of non-political or administrative interference with 
investment decisions or involvement with companies in which the fund 
managers have acquired shares on behalf of the fund”.    
 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

11 Work programme  
 

57 - 66 

 The work programme is attached for consideration. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1359  

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk  

12 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

13 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the committee is on 16 February 2011. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 



 

5 
 

• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 14 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ogunro (Chair), Councillor Hunter (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beck, Daly, Hector and Kabir 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors  John, R Moher, Jones, McLennan and Butt 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Adeyeye 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health Select Committee held on 15 
July 2010 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Order of business  
 
The Chair proposed, and it was agreed, that item 11 on the agenda be brought 
forward to be considered immediately after item 5. 
 

6. Update on Burnley Road GP surgery  
 
Summarising the report already circulated, Jo Ohlson (Director of Primary & 
Community Commissioning, NHS Brent) advised that Brent Community Services 
would no longer manage the Burnley Road GP practice and that the future of the 
practice was not currently clear. An application from the practice to run the service 
had been considered but rejected. She explained that there were currently three 
options being considered: the dispersal of the p
[...]
 these services 
were integrated with other services. Councillor Kabir asked how many of the 
conceptions occurring to younger women were happening in the context of forced 
marriages. Mary Cleary undertook to find out this information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the information in the report be noted. 
 

11. Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme  
 
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer, Policy and Regeneration) 
introduced a report on the “One Community, Many Voices” consultation event which 
had been held on 28 September 2010 to launch the new overview and scrutiny 
structure. He then took members through the work programme for the Health 
Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and he invited members to contact  
him with suggestions of items which could be added to the list. 
 
Councillor Kabir asked whether a report could be presented to the Committee about 
healthcare in the Kingsbury and Queensbury area. Councillor Ruth Moher (Lead 
Member for Adults, Health and Social Care) suggested that the report could cover 
instead the spread of GPs in Brent and the steps taken by the PCT to mitigate the 
effects of GP retirement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the items on the work programme be noted. 
 

12. Public Health Annual Report  
 
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer, Policy and Regeneration Unit) 
drew members’ attention to the “NHS Brent Public Health Annual Report 2009” 
which had previously been circulated, and he explained that the document would 
serve as a useful source of information for the Committee. 

Page 6



7 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 October 2010 

 
13. Date of next meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for Thursday 16 December 2010. 
 

14. Any other urgent business  
 
The Vice-Chair announced that the Council’s Tobacco Control Strategy would be 
launched on 29 November. She explained that
[...]
h Partnerships Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
16 December 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Strategy, Partnerships and 

Improvement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Update on Brent Community Services 

 
 

1.0 Summary – Creation of the Integrated Care Organisation 
 
1.1 Members of the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 

aware of NHS Brent’s plans to integrate Brent Community Services within 
Ealing Hospital Trust and to create an Integrated Care Organisation. The 
committee has considered this issue twice already – at an informal meeting in 
September 2010 and at the committee’s last meeting on the 14th October. At 
that meeting in October, the committee agreed the following: 
 
The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee does not endorse 
NHS Brent's preferred option for Brent Community Services, integration with 
Ealing Hospital Trust and the creation of an ICO. Instead, it agreed to endorse 
Gareth Daniel's letter (which set out the council’s concerns in relation to the 
ICO), sent to Mark Easton on the 21st September.  
 

1.2       Mark Easton, Chief Executive of NHS Brent, has written to Cllr Ben Ogunro, 
chair of the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Andrew Davies, Policy and Performance Officer, outlining the current position 
with regard to the creation of the ICO. The letter is included as an appendix to 
this report, but the main points to consider in it are: 

 
• NHS Brent and Ealing Hospital Trust are nearing the completion of plans 

to create an Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), incorporating Ealing 
Hospital and community services in Brent, Ealing and Harrow.   

• The Boards of NHS Ealing, NHS Brent, NHS Harrow, and Ealing Hospital 
NHS Trust gave their go-ahead for the development of the plans for the 
ICO earlier this year and approved the ICO business case which was 
presented to the NHS Brent Board on 25 November.  

• The business case will go to NHS London for fi
[...]
ntpct.nhs.uk 

 
Chief Executive’s Office Brent Primary Care Trust 

Wembley Centre for Health & Care 
116 Chaplin Road 

Wembley 
Middlesex 
HA0 4UZ 

 
Tel: 020 8795 6485 
Fax: 020 8795 6483 

E-mail: mark.easton@brentpct.nhs.uk 
6 December 2010 
 
 
 
Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
London Borough of Brent 
Brent Town Hall 
Forty Lane 
Wembley HA9 9HD 
 
 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
Update on ICO 
 
Since the last meeting of Brent Health OSC there have been further developments, including a 
meeting with some senior Brent officers, and discussions continue. 
 
We are nearing the completion of our plans to create an Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), 
incorporating Ealing Hospital and community services in Brent, Ealing and Harrow.   
  
The Boards of NHS Ealing, NHS Brent, NHS Harrow, and Ealing Hospital NHS Trust gave their 
go-ahead for the development of the plans for the ICO earlier this year. They have now approved 
the ICO business case which was presented to the NHS Brent Board on 25 November.  
  
Next, the business case will go to NHS London for final approval, and work on the formal legal 
transaction will take place over the coming month or so.  
  
The business case will be considered by NHS London in the next wave of approvals during mid-
January. If approved the implementation date for the ICO will be 1 April 2011.    
  
Once we have NHS London’s final approval, there will be a period of approximately two months 
while we put everything in place for formal implementation. This is planned for 1 April 2011. 
 
When the SHA considers the ICO proposal in January they will be made aware of the Brent 
council’s position, and the reservations that have been expressed about the proposed transfer of 
Brent Community Services (BCS).  They will also need to take account of the views of other 
stakeholders.  Currently the ICO proposal is supported by Ealing and Harrow councils, GPs in the 
three boroughs, and the three PCTs concerned.  The Cooperation and Competition Panel has 

Page 45



Chair: Marcia Saunders  Chief Executive: Mark Easton 

already given its approval to the new body.  The SHA will also be cognisant of the deadline of 1 
April 2011 for transferring community services from PCTs, and the lack of a credible alternative 
home for community services, supported by stakeholders.  I think it likely therefore that the ICO 
proposal will be approved by the SHA.   
 
If the proposal is approved, then we are keen to find ways of working with the council to address 
the concerns they have.  We are in the process of writing to the council chief executive about 
three areas that would be worth exploring. 
 
Governance 
 
The ICO is keen that local interests are represented in its governance structure, and that it is seen 
as being a community, rather than hospital focussed organisation.   As a result a Brent Councillor 
will be invited to be an observer on the ICO Board. 
 
Service Specific Issues 
 
It is well known that the council has a particular interest in some services, such as health visiting 
and district nursing.  It seems to me the newly formed Health and Well Being Board might wish to 
consider reviewing community services and the ICO’s plans to improve them as an early item in its 
work programme. 
 
Commissioning 
 
We have perhaps not got across sufficiently strongly that although community services will be 
managed by a three borough organisation, the commissioning of those services remains a 
borough responsibility.  Brent NHS resources remain ringfenced to Brent, and neither the ICO, nor 
the Brent & Harrow PCT cluster arrangements alter that.  Responsibility for commissioning 
community services will rest with the PCT cluster borough director, and thereafter to GPs in Brent.  
It may be that the Health and Well Being Board wishes to discuss commissioning plans for 
community services, as well as examining the ICO. 
 
As you are aware, one of the reasons for forming the ICO was to create an o
[...]
 children aged <15 is 131 and is significantly higher than 
England 

• Teenage Conception and Abortion – although the teenage conception rate (40 
per 1000) is lower than the national average (40.5 per 1000) 64% of all teenage 
conceptions end in abortion which is significantly higher than the 50% national 
average.  

• Immunisation - The level of immunisation (MMR at 2 yrs) is 81.1%. This is lower 
than the England average of 84.6% 

• Infant Mortality - Infant mortality rate (6.5 per 1000 live births) is higher than the 
England average (4.7)     

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 
Health Partnerships Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
16 December 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Strategy, Partnerships and 

Improvement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Respite Care Services in Brent for people who are carers 

 
 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a requested a report 

from NHS Brent on respite care services in Brent for people who are carers. They 
have provided a paper for the committee, which is included as an appendix to this 
report.  

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee should consider the 
report provided by NHS Brent and question officers on respite care services in the 
borough for people who are carers.   
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
1 Purpose of the Report 

 
This report updates the Health Partnerships Committee on respite support for people 
who are carers in Brent. 

 
2 Background  

 
Carers provide care and support to a variety of 
[...]
pital Trust on the proposals for 
Brent Community Services. The committee 
has asked for a further report setting out 
alternative options for Brent Community 
Services for their consideration. This report 
should contain budgetary information on 
BCS, including spend on each of the 
services delivered by the organisation, as 
well as information on safeguarding 
services.  
 

 Respite Care The committee would like a report on 
respite care arrangements in Brent for 
people who are carers. NHS Brent will be 
asked to provide a report on this issue for 
December 2010.    
 

 

 Recommendations 
to the Planning 
Committee 

The Committee made a recommendation to 
the Planning Committee in March 2010 in 
relation to the proliferation of hot food take 
away shops near secondary school 
premises. The committee should follow up 
the Planning Committee’s response to the 
recommendation, after it has been 
considered in October 2010. 
 

This reference was considered at the Planning 
Committee on 20th October.  The resolution agreed was 
as follows; 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i)         that the proposed Local Development Scheme 

timetable at Appendix 3 be endorsed and 
recommended to Executive that it be agreed for 
submission to the Secretary of State and the 
Mayor of London. 

 
(ii)        that the appropriate way forward for reviewing 

the Council’s approach to the determination of 
planning applications for hot-food takeaways 
was to undertake this as part of the preparation 
of the Development Management Policies DPD. 

 

P
age 62



 Recommendation 
to the Brent 
Pension Fund Sub 
Committee 

The following recommendation was passed 
to the Brent Pension Fund Sub Committee: 
 
The Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee recommends that the 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
reconsiders the investments that Brent 
Council has in tobacco firms. The overview 
and scrutiny committee does not believe 
that the council should be investing 
pension fund money in companies that 
make profits at the expense of peoples’ 
health and that it contradicts the council’s 
work to promote tobacco control and 
smoking cessation. The committee is 
encouraged that other councils, such as 
Harrow, have taken a decision to 
disinvestment from these firms and hopes 
that the council can follow their lead 
particularly as Brent is launching its 
Tobacco Control Strategy on 29th 
November. Attached is a letter from Cllr 
Ann Hunter who raised the matter, which 
was printed in the Willesden and Brent 
Times on 21st October. 
 
The committee will be updated on the 
council’s position regarding tobacco 
investments.  
 

The Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee considered the 
committee’s recommendation on the 30th November and 
agreed: 
 
“that its fund managers will take investment decisions on 
the basis of the best interests of the Fund, which is held 
for the best interest of beneficiaries, thus re-affirming the 
policy of the Council of non-political or administrative 
interference with investment decisions or involvement 
with companies in which the fund managers have 
acquired shares on behalf of the fund”.    
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 63



Meeting Date Item Issue for committee to consider Outcome 
 

16th February 
2011 

Access to health 
services for 
people with 
learning 
disabilities 

The task group’s final report was endorsed 
by the committee in July 2010. It is good 
practice to follow up recommendations 6 
months after they have been approved to 
see how they are being implemented. This 
will happen in February 2011.  
 

 

 GP services in 
Brent 

The committee has requested a report on 
GP services in Brent following consideration 
of the Burnley Practice issue. The report 
should contain information on the spread of 
GPs in Brent and the steps taken by NHS 
Brent to mitigate the effects of GP 
retirement. 
 

 

 Immunisation 
Task Group 

Six month follow up of the immunisation 
task group in December 2010, to see how 
the recomm
[...]
ME
	101216 - BCS-Children's Services Info-(2)
	101216-BCS-Children's Safeguarding Statement

	8 Respite care services in Brent for people who are carers
	101216 - Respite Care

	11 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 December 2010 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ogunro (Chair), Councillor Hunter (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Adeyeye, Beck, Daly and Kabir 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors John, Jones and R Moher  

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Colwill 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
Update on Burnley Road GP surgery 
 
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer) reported that NHS Brent had 
given notice that it intended to undertake an open tender process for the provision 
of GP services at the Burnley Road practice, in line with the committee’s 
recommendation on this issue.  Appropriate consultation would be carried out with 
patients before the tender process began.  The committee would be kept informed 
of progress on this matter.  Councillor Jones (Lead Member for Human Resources 
and Diversity, Local Democracy and Consultation) added that she would be 
attending a patients meeting on 17 December 2010. 
 

5. North West London Hospitals NHS Trust Patient Experience report and 
update on the We Care Patient Experience programme  
 
Carole Flowers (Director of Nursing, North West London Hospitals Trust) introduced 
the report before the committee on the We Care Patient Experience Programme, 
and ongoing patient experience initiatives.  She emphasised the commitment to 



2 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 December 2010 

high standards of patient experience and outcomes.  The We Care programme had 
arisen from the feedback received from patients and consisted of three themes – 
patients not feeling informed and wanting to be more involved in decisions taken 
about their care, food service and communication.  Carole Flowers added that over 
one quarter of all staff had so far been trained in the programme.  Food service was 
an issue high on patients concerns.  An audit of patients had revealed a difference 
of opinion on what time of the day they would like their hot meal and so options 
were being considered for introducing some flexibility into the service.  She was 
pleased to report that there had been a reduction in the number of complaints 
received concerning rudeness by staff but work was being done to further improve 
this because it was something taken very seriously by the Trust.  Finally, Carole 
Flowers stated that a lot of the patient feedback came from Harrow residents and 
she would appreciate any help available for improving the feedback received from 
Brent residents. 
 
In answer to questions put to Carole Flowers, she stated that very few agency staff 
were employed by the Trust but when they were they were expected to adhere to 
the nursing code of conduct and any breaches of this were reported back to the 
agency.  Regarding the training of staff, it was hoped to reach a level of at least 
75% of staff trained by mid 2011 and to assist this an e-learning package was being 
developed.  The nutrient levels of meals were checked by the dieticians, with build-
up drinks also being available and patients were encouraged to bring in their own 
favourite foods.  She expressed regret that it was not possible to offer a greater 
choice for the second meal of the day even though the meals met the national 
nutritional standards.  Councillor Daly felt that the national guidelines were not 
sufficient and that more needed to be done to increase the nutritional value of the 
meals provided. 
 
With reference to real time patient feedback, Carole Flowers was asked what was 
being done to improve the response rates to some of the questions.  She replied 
that a key aspect was for staff to walk round wards and pick up problems as they 
arose.  The initiative needed to be better publicised and some of the documentation 
improved. 
 
Carole Flowers was thanked for the report and her attendance at the Committee. 
 

6. Brent GP commissioning pathfinder  
 
Dr Jahan Mahmoodi was present to report that the application for pathfinder status 
had been submitted in November 2010 but had not been successful in the first 
wave of applications.  More work was needed to show how flexibility was being 
maintained across the localities, to demonstrate more fully how the GP consortium 
worked with the Council and a fuller outline on how each practice was signed up to 
it.  Everybody involved understood their responsibilities in putting together a re-
submission which was planned to be presented the following week.  In the 
meantime, the GPs were keen to be involved in developing the vision for 
commissioning services.  They were represented on the Clinical Directorate 
Committee which sat high in the PCT hierarchy and wanted to be part of the Health 
and Well Being Board.  In answer to a question from the Chair of the committee, Dr 
Mahmoodi explained the process behind the election of a clinical director to each of 
five localities who would lead them over the next two years.  
 



3 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 December 2010 

Councillor John (Leader of the Council) reported that meetings had been held with 
the GPs and a scenario planning event looking at how GP commissioning might 
work in Brent held on Friday 10 December had proved to be very interesting and 
useful.  She felt that positive relationships were being developed which would be 
needed to make the arrangements work for Brent.  The establishment of a Health 
and Well Being Board would help cement these relationships.  Councillor R Moher 
(Lead Member for Adults, Health and Social Care) added that the day had been 
very challenging and had emphasised to her the impact each side had on the other.  
Marcia Saunders (Chair, NHS Brent) thanked the Council for its contribution to the 
day. 
 
Martin Cheeseman (Director of Housing and Social Care) explained that terms of 
reference for the Health and Well Being Board had been drafted and ideas shared 
with a view to establishing a shadow board in January 2011.  The membership 
would comprise Executive members, GPs, officers from the PCT and Council 
officers.  It was anticipated that the Government would set out their views more fully 
on where the board was expected to be placed but it was now unlikely to come 
under the overview and scrutiny regime.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that regular reports be made back to the Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the establishment and operation of the Health and Well 
Being Board. 
 

7. Update on Brent Community Services  
 
Mark Easton, (Chief Executive, NHS Brent) introduced the report before the 
committee which provided an update on the creation of an Integrated Care 
Organisation (ICO) incorporating Ealing Hospital and community services in Brent, 
Ealing and Harrow.  He said that the project was now in its final stages to make the 
ICO happen.  In January 2011, NHS London would be considering the proposal.  
Mark Easton referred to the reservations about the proposed transfer of Brent 
Community Services put forward by the Council.  He stated that these would be 
taken into account but he added that from feedback he had received it was likely 
that the application would be approved because it was presented as a robust 
business case and because of the timetabling implications.  However, there was a 
desire to deal with the reservations expressed by the council and to this end three 
ideas had been proposed.  One was to provide for a Brent councillor observer on 
the ICO Board, another was to provide a role for the Health and Well Being Board 
to review community services and the ICO’s plans to improve them and the third 
was to provide reassurance that resources would not be transferred out of Brent.   
 
Mark Easton referred to the information provided on children’s health services and 
the approach taken to safeguarding that had been provided as requested by 
members at their October meeting.  He acknowledged that budgetary information 
also requested had not been provided and undertook to forward this to the Council. 
 
In answer to a question on why the proposed Council observer could not have 
voting status, Mark Easton explained that positions on the ICO Board were subject 
to a formal appointments process and so any such suggestion would need to be 
considered at that level.  Members asked that this be pursued. 



4 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 December 2010 

 
Some members of the committee were concerned at the consultation process 
carried out and the apparent lack of consultation with officers of the council.  It 
seemed to them that the process had not been as transparent as it could have 
been.  Having submitted its comments on the proposals it was felt that the Council 
should have received a response to these even if it was to explain that the options 
were not available.  Mark Easton responded that there had in fact been discussions 
with council officers but he accepted that he may not have been as assiduous as he 
could have been in ensuring information was shared. 
 
In summary, the committee was advised that the Brent and Harrow PCTs were 
merging.  The budget for Brent Community Services would however still be held as 
a separate Brent budget and the ICO would appoint a director for community 
services so there would be a strong link between the two bodies.  This arrangement 
would retain a borough focus and ensure quality of service with the NHS Chief 
Executive holding a statutory responsibility for the service.   
 
It was accepted that the committee’s work in this area was now complete and that 
members would be informed of the decision of NHS London. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the update on Brent community services and the creation of the 

Integrated Care Organisation be noted; 
 
(ii) that the view of the committee that the status of the proposed Council 

position on the ICO Board should be upgraded to a voting role be put 
forward; 

 
(iii) that the decision of NHS London on the establishment of the ICO be 

conveyed to members of the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as soon as it is known. 

 
8. Respite care services in Brent for people who are carers  

 
Mark Easton (Chief Executive, NHS Brent) gave apologies for absence from Javina 
Sehgal (Head of Joint Commissioning, NHS Brent) and introduced the report which 
updated the committee on respite support for people who are carers in Brent. 
 
Questions were asked on the provision made for young carers and on what the 
average period of respite care was.  It was asked whether the provision was made 
in fixed periods of time or if an allocation was determined which the family group 
could take as they wished.  Mark Easton undertook to ensure members were 
provided with more information on these two areas.   
 

9. Recommendations to the Planning Committee  
 
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer) referred to the positive decision of 
Planning Committee taken on 20 October 2010 regarding the issue of restricting the 
number of hot food takeaways in close proximity to schools.   
 
RESOLVED: 



5 
Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 December 2010 

 
that the decision of Planning Committee to refer the determination of planning 
applications for hot food takeaways for consideration as part of the preparation of 
the Development Management Policies be noted. 
 

10. Recommendations to the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee  
 
Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer) referred to the decision of Brent 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee taken on 30 November 2010 regarding the issue of 
investments in tobacco firms. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the decision of Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee to reaffirm the policy of the 
council of non-political or administrative interference with investment decisions or 
involvement with companies in which the fund managers have acquired shares on 
behalf of the fund be noted. 
 

11. Work programme  
 
The following further additions to the work programme were made: 
Development of GP commissioning 
Establishment of Health and Well Being Board 
Briefing on the Public Health White Paper 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 16 February 2011. 
 
The Chair wished all those present a happy Christmas. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
B OGUNRO 
Chair 
 


